corporate profitability. As of the time
of this writing, the S&P 500 is trading
near levels consistent with the top-
down consensus earnings estimate
of US$164.80 for 2019 and the current
equilibrium P/E. Looking ahead to 2020,
the top-down estimate of US$182.10
combined with the forecast equilibrium
P/E of 18.8 would propel stocks to
approximately 3418, representing 10%
upside. Although a number of potential
challenges and uncertainties remain,
these scenarios suggest that stocks
can still deliver decent returns using
some fairly reasonable assumptions.

Global Investment Outlook  |  Eric Lascelles  |  Eric Savoie, MBA, CFA  |  Daniel E. Chornous, CFA

-100
-80
-60
-40
-20
0
20
40
60
80
1000

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800
1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Y/
Y

%
 c

ha
ng

e

Ba
si

s
po

in
ts

Baa corporate yield minus 10-year T-bond yield (inverted, LHS)
S&P 500 earnings (RHS)

Note: As of November 29, 2019. Source: RBC CM, RBC GAM

Exhibit 60: Corporate bond spread (inverted) vs. S&P 500 earnings

Exhibit 61: Earnings estimates and alternative scenarios for
valuations and outcomes for the S&P 500 Index

Consensus

2019
Top down

2019
Bottom up

2020
Top down

2020
Bottom up

P/E $164.8 $164.0 $182.1 $180.6

+1 Standard Deviation 23.0 3788.2 3769.1 4185.3 4149.4

+0.5 Standard Deviation 20.9 3440.7 3423.4 3801.4 3768.9

Equilibrium 18.8 3093.3 3077.7 3417.6 3388.3

-0.5 Standard Deviation 16.7 2745.9 2732.1 3033.7 3007.8

-1 Standard Deviation 14.6 2398.5 2386.4 2649.9 2627.2

   Source: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, RBC GAM

38  I  THE GLOBAL INVESTMENT OUTLOOK   New Year 2020

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

re
la

tiv
e

pe
rfo

rm
an

ce

Note: As of November 29, 2019. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

Exhibit 62: Value to growth relative performance
S&P 500 Value Index / S&P 500 Growth Index

0.90
1.00
1.10
1.20240

290

340

390

440

490

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

In
de

x
le

ve
l

S&P 500 Financial Index S&P 500 Financial Index / S&P 500 Index
Note: as of November 29, 2019. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

Nov 9, 2016:
Trump wins
U.S. election

Exhibit 63: S&P 500 Financial Index
Index level and relative strength

Improving outlook reinforced
by market rotation
In addition to signs of stabilization
in leading economic indicators, a
variety of signals within financial
markets suggest that the outlook
may indeed be improving. Since
the middle of August, value stocks
have outperformed the growth style,
economically-sensitive stocks have led
defensive sectors, and international
equities have shown strength relative
to the S&P 500 (exhibits 62 to 64).
This rotation is important because
it comes after nearly a decade of